representing a net issue price of approximately HK$0.197 per Placing Share. It is currently
intended that approximately 80% of the net proceeds of the Placing, or approximately
HK$16,028,000 will be used to repay part of the outstanding promissory notes. The
remaining 20% of the net proceeds of the Placing, or approximately HK$4,006,300 will be
used as the general working capital of the Group.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the Placing
will broaden the Company’s capital base and shareholders base without any interest burden.
Moreover, the net proceeds will strengthen the Group’s financial position for future
development of the Group. The terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable
based on the current market conditions and are on normal commercial terms. Accordingly,
the Directors consider that the Placing is in the interest of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after Completion are as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

Completion

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Zhang Qijun (Note 1) 33,500 0.007 33,500 0.006
Mr. Cheng Ho On (Note 2) 8,500 0.002 8,500 0.001
Placees — — 101,900,000 16.666
Public Shareholders 509,477,079 99.99 509,477,079 83.32

Total 509,519,079 100.00 611,419,079 100.00

Notes:

1. Being the executive director and the chairman of the Company.

2. Being the independent non-executive director of the Company.

GENERAL

The Placing is not subject to Shareholders’ approval as the placing Shares will be issued
under the General Mandate.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company shall be aware that Completion is
subject to fulfillment of the condition set out in the Placing Agreement. As the Placing may
or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are reminded to
exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

– 5 –

DEFINITIONS